

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DELMER SMITH, :

Appellant, :

vs. : Case No. SC13-1550

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee. :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
 IN AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY
 STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HOWARD L. "REX" DIMMIG, II
 PUBLIC DEFENDER
 TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JULIUS J. AULISIO
 Assistant Public Defender
 FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0561304

Public Defender's Office
 Polk County Courthouse
 P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
 Bartow, FL 33831
 (863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u>	8
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	42
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	45
ISSUE I	
THE STATE DID NOT PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE THAT DELMER SMITH KILLED KATHLEEN BRILES	45
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHEN THE INVESTIGATOR INDICATED SHE WAS DOING AN INVESTIGATION FOR THE CITY OF SARASOTA	58
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING INTO EVIDENCE SMITH'S STATEMENTS TO JOSHUA HULL. THE STATEMENTS WERE TOO VAGUE TO BE CONSIDERED THREATS AND ANY PROBATIVE VALUE IS OUTWEIGHED BY THE DANGER OF UNFAIR PREJUDICE, CONFUSION OF ISSUES OR MISLEADING THE JURY	63
ISSUE IV	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S REQUEST FOR A CONTINUANCE.	68
ISSUE V	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY, HEINOUS, ATTROCIOUS, OR CRUEL.. . . .	74

ISSUE VI	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND TWO STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES: I, APPELLANT'S ABILITY TO APPRECIATE THE CRIMINALITY OF HIS CONDUCT OR TO CONFORM HIS CONDUCT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAW WAS SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIRED. II. THE CAPITAL FELONY WAS COMMITTED WHILE APPELLANT WAS UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF EXTREME MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE.....	81
ISSUE VII	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING SMITH TO DEATH BECAUSE FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PURSUANT TO <u>RING V. ARIZONA</u>	88
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	91
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	91

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 446 (2000)	88, 90
<u>In re Winship,</u> 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	47
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	88, 90
<u>Alamo Rent-A-Car v. Phillips,</u> 613 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992)	85
<u>Almeida v. State,</u> 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	74
<u>Ballard v. State,</u> 923 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 2006)	49
<u>Bogle v. State,</u> 655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1995)	79
<u>Bottoson v. Moore,</u> 833 So.2d 693 (Fla.); cert. denied, 123 S.Ct. 662 (2002)	89
<u>Bricker v. State,</u> 462 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	62
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 918 So.2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	78
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 66 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	71
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 644 So.2d 52 (Fla. 1994)	76
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 721 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	75
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	84
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	62

<u>Chavez v. State,</u> 832 So.2d 730 (Fla. 2002)	76
<u>Ciccarelli v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1988)	62
<u>Coday v. State,</u> 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006)	81, 85
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 542 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1989)	84
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 555 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	48
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	60
<u>D.N. v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	71
<u>Darling v. State,</u> 808 So.2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	47, 52
<u>Dennis v. State,</u> 817 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2002)	79
<u>Elam v. State,</u> 636 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1994)	76
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 653 So.2d 367, 371 (Fla. 1995)	84
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 686 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 1996)	76
<u>Fulton v. State,</u> 523 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	65, 66
<u>Rimmer v. State,</u> 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002)	78, 79
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 627 So. 2d 70 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	61
<u>Jaramillo v. State,</u> 417 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1982)	47, 48
<u>Jenkins v. State,</u> 697 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	67

<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	70
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So.2d 143 (Fla.), cert. denied, 123 S.Ct. 657 (2002)	89
<u>Kopsho v. State,</u> 84 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2012)	64
<u>Long v. State,</u> 689 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)	47
<u>Manly v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	66
<u>Marshall v. Crosby,</u> 911 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 2005)	89
<u>McArthur v. State,</u> 351 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	47
<u>McKay v. State,</u> 504 So. 2d 1280 (1st DCA 1986)	71
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	84
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 432 So.2d 579 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	47
<u>Pagan v. State,</u> 830 So.2d 792 (Fla. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 919 (2003)	47
<u>Pardo v. State,</u> 563 So.2d 77, 80 (Fla. 1990)	84
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 488 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1986)	62
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 787 So.2d 786 (Fla. 2001)	75
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 579 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1991)	75
<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 419 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	80
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	73

<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	68, 88
<u>State v. Steele,</u> 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	89
<u>Straight v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1981)	63
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959), cert. denied, 361 U.S. 847 (1959)	63
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 37 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2010)	79, 80
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	79
<u>Womack v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	64
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 19 So. 3d 277 (Fla. 2009)	62
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u> 717 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	76, 80
 <u>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</u>	
<u>Florida Constitution</u> Article I, Section 9	47
<u>United States Constitution</u> Amendment V	47
Amendment VI	44, 88
Amendment VIII	44, 88
Amendment XIV	44, 47, 88
<u>Florida Statutes</u> Section 90.403,	67, 68
Section 90.404(2)	3, 63
Section 777.011	1
Section 782.04	1
Section 914.22(1)(a)	3, 64
Section 921.141	88-90
